ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 77

WHEREAS, the 2025 Nebraska School Activities Association Class D-1 Girls State Basketball Championship was held on March 15, 2025, at Pinnacle Bank Arena in Lincoln, Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, the Elm Creek High School girls basketball team competed in the 2025 Class D-1 Girls State Basketball Championship; and

WHEREAS, the Elm Creek Buffaloes earned the runner-up title after a tough battle with the Pender Pendragons; and

WHEREAS, remaining true to the Buffaloes team motto "fearless pursuit", the team kept fighting and remained united until the end; and

WHEREAS, such a team achievement is made possible through the support of teachers, administrators, parents, and the community; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature recognizes the academic, athletic, and artistic achievements of the youth of our state.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates the Elm Creek girls basketball team on earning the 2025 Class D-1 Runner-up Girls State Basketball Championship title.
- 2. That copies of this resolution be sent to the Elm Creek High School girls basketball team.